Illinois law.

Section 425.10  Jockey Room and Driver Room Security 

The organization licensee shall station a security guard at the entrance and exit of all jockey rooms and drivers rooms one hour prior to the first race of each racing program continuously until ½ hour after the end of the final race of that program has been made official. Where the physical location of the buildings permits the guard to observe both the paddock and the jockeys room or drivers room, the organization licensee will not be required to hire an additional guard in order to comply with this Section. 
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